

8 CS 577/21
MOHD. ILIYAS Vs. SHAKIL QURESHI

20.05.2025

At 10:34am

Present: Sh. Kaushlender Singh and Sh. Gopal Kathuriya,
Ld. counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff in
person.
Sh. S.K. Singh, Ld. counsel for D-1 to D-3 and D-6
along with D-1 and D-6 are in person **(Defence of
D-1 and D-3 are already closed vide order dated
12.07.2022).**
**(Defence of D-2 already closed vide order dated
12.07.2022).**
None for D-4**(Defence already closed vide order
dated 12.07.2022).**
Sh. Narendra Singh, Ld. counsel for D-5 along with
Sh. Sanjeev Kumar Kaushik, AE (Building), MCD
in person.

Ld. counsel for plaintiff, on instructions submits that
plaintiff does not wish to file replication to the WS of D-6.

Affidavit of admission and denial of documents to
the documents of D-6, filed on behalf of plaintiff.

Status report on behalf of D-5 filed. Copy supplied.

As per report, the suit property has been de-sealed
by D-5 in compliance with the directions/orders of Hon'ble High
Court of Delhi passed in Writ Petition (Civil) No.3526/2025

(2)

dated 21.03.2025. Ld. counsel for D-5 submits that he will file the status report through e-filing. **Let the same be filed.**

Plaintiff has denied all the documents filed by D-6 in his affidavit of admission and denial of documents.

D-5 has also denied all the documents filed by plaintiff in its affidavit of admission and denial of documents.

D-6 has admitted the site plan of the suit property which is now exhibited as **Ex.P-1**.

Further admission and denial of documents is deferred for want of original documents.

Plaintiff is directed to produce original documents on NDOH.

Parties are directed to appear in person on NDOH.

Put up for compliance, admission and denial of documents and framing of issues on **22.07.2025**.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
20.05.2025